

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-00124-WJM-SKC

Consolidated with Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-00758-WJM-SKC

OREGON LABORERS EMPLOYERS PENSION TRUST FUND, Individually and On Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

MAXAR TECHNOLOGIES INC.,
HOWARD L. LANCE, and
ANIL WIRASEKARA,

Defendants.

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	4
III. LEAD PLAINTIFF HAS PROVIDED SUFFICIENT NOTICE TO THE CLASS IN COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS	5
IV. FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT IS WARRANTED	6
A. Lead Plaintiff and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class	8
B. The Proposed Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length and With an Experienced Mediator	9
C. The Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal.....	11
1. Serious Legal and Factual Questions Placed the Litigation’s Outcome in Doubt.....	11
2. The Recovery Is Particularly Significant in Light of the Delay in Further Litigation	14
D. The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective.....	16
E. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees	16
F. The Settling Parties Have No Additional Agreement Other Than an Agreement to Address Requests for Exclusion	17
G. Class Members Are Treated Equitably	17
H. The Judgment of the Settling Parties	18
V. THE PROPOSED PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE.....	19
VI. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Chavez Rodriguez v. Hermes Landscaping, Inc.,
2020 WL 3288059 (D. Kan. June 18, 2020).....10, 11, 14

Christine Asia Co. Ltd. v. Yun Ma,
2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....11, 17

Diaz v. Lost Dog Pizza, LLC,
2019 WL 2189485 (C. Colo. May 21, 2019).....18

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974).....5

Eubank v. Pella Corp.,
753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)17

Grady v. De Ville Motor Hotel, Inc.,
415 F.2d 449 (10th Cir. 1969)6

Hapka v. CareCentrix, Inc.,
2018 WL 1871449 (D. Kan. Feb. 15, 2018).....18

Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
2018 WL 6619983 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2018),
aff'd sub nom. Hefler v. Pekoc,
802 F. App'x 285 (9th Cir. 2020)19

Horton v. Molina Healthcare, Inc.,
2019 WL 2207676 (N.D. Okla. May 22, 2019).....10

In King Res. Co. Sec. Litig.,
420 F. Supp. 610 (D. Colo. 1976).....15

In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
306 F.R.D. 672 (D. Colo. 2014) *passim*

In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018),
aff'd sub nom. In re Facebook, Inc.,
822 F. App'x 40 (2d Cir. 2020)10

In re Molycorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2017 WL 4333997 (D. Colo. Feb. 15, 2017).....10

Page

In re Molycorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2017 WL 4333999 (D. Colo. Mar. 6, 2017)6

In re Samsung Top-load Washing Mach. Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2020 WL 2616711 (W.D. Okla. May 22, 2020).....8

In re Sprint Corp. ERISA Litig.,
443 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (D. Kan. 2006).....12

In re Syngenta Ag Mir 162 Corn Litig.,
2018 WL 1726345 (D. Kan. Apr. 10, 2018).....15

In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.,
357 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (D. Kan. Dec. 7, 2018)7, 9

In re Thornburg Mortg., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
912 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D.N.M. 2012) *passim*

Lucas v. Kmart Corp.,
234 F.R.D. 688 (D. Colo. 2006)15, 19

McNeely v. Nat’l Mobile Health Care, LLC,
2008 WL 4816510 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 27, 2008)12, 15

Nieberding v. Barrette Outdoor Living, Inc.,
129 F. Supp. 3d 1236 (D. Kan. 2015).....18

O’Dowd v. Anthem, Inc.,
2019 WL 4279123 (D. Colo. Sept. 9, 2019).....18

Ogden v. Figgins,
2017 WL 5068906 (D. Kan. Nov. 3, 2017)10

Peace Officers’ Annuity & Benefit Fund of Ga. v. DaVita Inc.,
2021 WL 1387110 (D. Colo. Apr. 13, 2021).....6, 7, 8

Reiskin v. Reg’l Transp. Dist. Colo.,
2017 WL 5990103 (D. Colo. July 11, 2017)9

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank,
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)14

Page

Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.,
 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002),
aff'd, 997 F.3d 1077 (10th Cir. 2021).....8

Shaw v. Interthinx, Inc.,
 2015 WL 1867861 (D. Colo. Apr. 22, 2015).....6

Tennille v. W. Union Co.,
 2014 WL 5394624 (D. Colo. Oct. 15, 2014)15

Tennille v. W. Union Co.,
 785 F.3d 422 (10th Cir. 2015)5, 7, 11

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 237, 16

Rule 23(a)(4).....8

Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....5, 6

Rule 23(e)(1).....5

Rule 23(e)(1)(B).....5

Rule 23(e)(2).....1, 7, 8, 11

Rule 23(e)(2)(A)9

Rule 23(e)(2)(B).....9, 11

Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....11

Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....16

Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii).....16

Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....17

Rule 23(e)(2)(D)17

Rule 23(e)(3).....17

17 C.F.R.
 §240.10b-54

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Securities Class Action Settlements: 2022 Review and Analysis
 Laarni T. Bulan and Laura E. Simmons (Cornerstone Research 2023).....14
